
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the 
meeting: 
Contact:  Rachel Graves  
Tel: 01270 529742 
E-Mail: Rachel.Graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6th May, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Code of Conduct-Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare and personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not Members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  

 
5. 08/1626/FUL - Proposed Foodstore Development with Associated Parking 

Servicing, Landscaping and New Retail Building on Wheelock Street Frontage 
(dual access), PACE Centre, Wheelock Street, Middlewich for Tesco Stores Ltd 
& Briden Investments Ltd  (Pages 5 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 31 - 52) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 
7. Update Report on Live Enforcement Notices  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
 To consider an update report on Live Enforcement Notices. 

 
8. Procedure Notes for Decision Making  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 To consider a report on procedures for adoption as best practice in respect of the Strategic 

Planning Board and the two Planning Committees. 

 
9. Member Training in Planning  (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
 To consider a report on the progress on arrangements for further training sessions for 

members of the Board and the two Planning Committees. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 15th April, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Mrs H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs R Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, D Brown, P Edwards, J Hammond, Mrs M Hollins, 
D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, C Thorley, G M Walton, Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors D Hough, P Edwards and J Wray declared that they had pre-
determined application 08/1626/FUL by virtue of the fact that they had been 
Members of Congleton Borough Council’s Planning Committee which had made 
the decision to approve the application against the Officer’s recommendation.  In 
accordance with the Code of Conduct they remained in the conversation and 
spoke in respect of the application however they did not take part in the vote. 
 
Councillor B Moran declared a personal interest in the same application by virtue 
of the fact that he had had conversations with the applicant, Tesco in his capacity 
as Portfolio Holder for the previous Authority, Congleton Borough Council, 
however he had not formed a judgment on the application and in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 

 
23 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to it being noted that Councillor Mrs H Gaddum was Chairman for the 
meeting and that Councillor B Moran was Vice Chairman, that under Minute 
No.16 ‘Urgent Item’ the word ‘working’ be inserted after ‘five clear’ and that under 
Minute No.18 ‘Planning Application Validation: Local Checklists’ the words 
‘approve for adoption’ be inserted in the last sentence of the first paragraph after 
‘was invited to’. 

 
24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME  

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Ward Councillor who had 
registered to speak would be allocated 5 minutes to present his case and that the 
person speaking on behalf of the applicant would be allocated 3 minutes to 
present his case. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
25 08/1626/FUL-TESCO STORES LTD, WHEELOCK STREET, 

MIDDLEWICH  
 
(During consideration of the following application, Councillor S Wilkinson arrived 
to the meeting). 
 
08/1626/FUL-Tesco Stores Ltd, Wheelock Street, Middlewich 
(The Ward Councillor, Councillor S McGrory and the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit in order to appreciate the context 
of the site and its surroundings.  Members made a request that when they went 
on the visit the site be appropriately pegged out. 

 
26 THE NEW ‘FAST TRACK’ HOUSEHOLDER PLANNING APPEALS  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the number of changes to the planning 
appeals process which had come into force on 6 April 2009. 
 
Concerns were raised that introducing a ‘fast track’ system would increase the 
pressure on the appeals process with an increase in appeals being lodged.  
Furthermore emphasis was placed on the need to ensure that any changes to the 
appeals process be clearly explained to Members and the public. 
 
In addition it was noted that if Members were minded to go against an Officer’s 
recommendation then the reasons would need to be clearly defined as to why 
the Committee had made the decision to go against the Officers 
recommendations.  This was important as the reasons would be the only 
information allowed to be submitted under the new process. Members were 
informed there was still no scope to submit an appeal statement. 
 
Members were concerned that training on this issue and other issues was a 
necessity for all Members on a Planning Committee.  It was agreed that further 
training sessions to take place on a six weekly cycle lasting no more than half a 
day should be arranged as soon as possible particularly in respect of the issue 
relating to any Committee overturns.  Concern was expressed that the training 
sessions should take place later in the day to accommodate those Members who 
worked. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That the implications contained within the report be reported to the 
Northern and Southern Planning Committees. 

 
(3) That training sessions be arranged for all Members of the Strategic 

Planning Board, Northern and Southern Planning Committees to take 
place on a six weekly cycle lasting no more than half day. 

 
27 APPEALS SYNOPSES AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  

Page 2



 
Consideration was given to the report on the procedures for the reporting of 
planning appeals and performance within the new Authority. 
 
Confirmation was sought that information on appeals appeared in the public 
domain.  This was confirmed by the Officer in attendance. 
 
It was also suggested that information in respect of the costs should be included 
in the appeal summaries, including costs awarded in favour and against the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Appeal Summary format follow the format used by Macclesfield 

and Congleton and incorporate a specific section which identified the 
implications of that particular Inspector’s appeal decision. 

 
(3) That an Appeals performance monitoring report which compares local 

performance against other similar Authorities and nationally be presented 
to the Committee on a six monthly rolling programme. 

 
28 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting would take place on Wednesday 6 
May 2009. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.08 pm 
 

Councillor Mrs H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Planning Reference No: 08/1626/FUL 

Application Address: PACE Centre, Wheelock Street, Middlewich 

Proposal: Proposed foodstore development with associated 
parking servicing, landscaping and new retail 
building on Wheelock Street frontage (dual access) 

Applicant: Tesco Stores Ltd & Briden Investments Ltd 

Application Type: Full 

Registered: 01-Sep-2009                               

Grid Reference: 370093 366333 

Ward: Middlewich 

Expiry Date: 01-Dec-2008 

Date Report Prepared: 22-Apr-2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
On 24 March 2009 Congleton Borough Council`s Planning Committee was 
minded to approve this application. In accordance with paragraph 6.1.2 of the 
Planning Protocol adopted in its Constitution, it resolved That the application 
be DEFERRED in accordance with Minute P 177(a) of 3 May 1983 and 
paragraph 6.1.2 of the Borough Council’s Protocol of Conduct in Relation to 
Planning Functions.  Minded to approve the application contrary to a 
recommendation for refusal, the Committee deferred its determination of the 
application to the next meeting of the Committee in order to allow the officers 
to formulate appropriate conditions and to provide the Committee with any 
relevant further information. 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

•••• Whether the principle of retail development is acceptable and if so, whether 
the scale proposed is app
[...]
itive scheme. It is not 
considered that the proposed scheme adequately addresses the constraints 
of the site and there are particular concerns regarding the general design and 
appearance of the store, the position of the store within the site away from the 
Wheelock Street frontage and the implications that this has on the 
connectivity to Wheelock Street. Additionally there are concerns regarding the 
siting of the service yard close to Wheelock Street, the formation of a large 
vehicular access off Wheelock Street, the appearance of the Darlington Street 
frontage and the large amount of development on the site in the form of 
buildings and areas of hardstanding resulting in the significant loss of a large 
number of visually important trees. Strong objections have been received from 
both the Council’s Conservation Officer and from the Council’s Urban Design 
Advisor.  
 

Page 15



In its present form it is considered that the proposal would be harmful to the 
character and appearance of the area and it would not preserve or enhance 
the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to RSS policy EM1(C), Local Plan policies GR1, GR2 and 
BH9. With regard to the amended plans, the Council’s Urban Design Advisor 
considers that most of the original concerns remain. Frontage development to 
Wheelock street is of a very weak design, the landscape area between 
Wheelock Street and the store frontage is now even less appropriate, no 
attempt made to increase the built frontage to Wheelock Street as requested, 
increase in wooded fringe to the eastern pathway is ‘tokenistic’ and the design 
of the store seems to have been weakened. 
 
Whist the views of the Urban Designer are noted, with regard to the design 
and appearance of the proposed new retail units fronting Wheelock Street, 
these are generally considered to be acceptable, subject to a number of 
relatively minor amendments. 
 
The proposal for the improvement to the
[...]
akage’ e.g. residents have to go outside the 
town for their main shopping provision.  Problems of traffic/congestion in the 
town are also identified.  As a consequence the report has identified that there 
are opportunities for Middlewich, and that some limited levels of funding may be 
available form the NWDA to assist in improving the area.  The Tesco scheme is 
viewed as a potential catalyst which may assist in improving investment in the 
area as a whole.   
 
While the development of the site would be a significant investment in the town, 
the fact it may be a catalyst to release funding from other sources is not a 
material consideration for the planning merits of the application. 
 

Page 20



CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 

The site that is the subject of this application is allocated for retail development 
on the Local Plan. Therefore the principle of retail development on the site is 
acceptable. The scale of retail development proposed by this application is also 
considered acceptable. However, it is considered that this proposal fails to 
respect the site location and constraints in particular its relationship with the 
Conservation Area and the wider area, the amount of existing trees on the site 
and the positive contribution that these make to the visual amenity of the area 
and the potential of the site to offer ecological benefits. It is not accepted that 
an alternative scheme could not be developed that would have a more positive 
impact on the area, would retain more trees and would offer ecological benefits. 
The proposals to improve the public realm around Southway would be 
welcomed, and while there remain some concerns about the ability to deliver 
this element, Members may consider that this, coupled with the economic 
issues, provides sufficient benefit to overcome the reasons for refusal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposed development by virtue of its size, siting and design, the 

design and appearance of the access and service yard and the associated 
loss of trees would have an unacceptable impact on the Middlewich 
Conservation Area of which the site forms a part.  The proposal would 
neither preserve nor enhance the character or appearance of the 
Conservation Area. The development is therefore contrary to RSS Policies 
DP7 & EM1 and Local Plan Policies GR1, GR2 & BH9. 

 
2 The proposed development fails to achieve an adequate quality of design 

to justify approval of planning permission. In reaching this conclusion 
regard was had to the size, siting and design of the proposed foodstore, 
the design and appearance of the access and service yard and the general 
layout of the site. It is therefore concluded that the proposal would detract 
from the character and appearance of the area, within which the site is 
located and be contrary to development plan and national planning policies 
which seek to promote high quality and inclusive design. The development 
is therefore contrary to RSS Policy DP7 and Local Plan Policies GR1 & 
GR2. 

 
3 The proposed development would be contrary to the interests of nature 

conservation since it would adversely affect the habitat of protected 
species (namely bats) without any satisfactory measures of mitigation. The 
development is therefore contrary to RSS Policy EM1 and Local Plan 
Policies NR2 & NR4. 

 
4 The proposed development by virtue of its size and siting would result in 

the direct loss of existing trees which are of amenity value to the area as a 
whole. The development is therefore contrary to RSS Policy EM1 and 
Local Plan Policies NR1 & BH9. 

Page 21



 
 
SUGGESTED CONDITIONS 
 
Notwithstanding the recommendation of refusal from Officers, as indicated 
earlier Congleton Borough Council’s Planning Committee on 24 March 2009 
deferred its determination of the application to the next meeting of the 
Committee in order to allow the officers to formulate appropriate conditions 
and to 
[...]
 May 2009 
Report of:  David Snelson (Principal Planning Officer) 

Cheshire East Borough Council   
Title:   Update Report on Live Enforcement Notices   
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Board of the 4 March 2009 

members requested that an update report be produced to outline the 
status of all existing live enforcement notices for Cheshire East. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To note the contents of Table 1 setting out details of live enforcement 

notices and to agree the frequency and format of future reporting on 
enforcement matters. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 To be considered in respect of any action on each case listed. 
 
4.0 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 To be considered in respect of any action on each case listed. 
 
5.0 Risk Assessment 
 
5.1 To be considered in respect of any action on each case listed. 
 
6.0 Background 
 
6.1 Enforcement Protocol 
 At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Board of the 4 March 2009 

members considered the Draft Enforcement Protocol for Cheshire 
East.  The Strategic Planning Board resolved to adopt the Protocol 
from the 1 April 2009 subject to certain amendments and delegated the 
authority to approve these amendments to officers in consultation with 
the Chair.  Accordingly the Protocol has subsequently been adopted. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 53



 
 
 
6.2 Table 1 Content 
 Table 1 lists breaches of planning control which have reached a stage 

where an enforcement or other type of notice has been issued. There 
are many other investigations which are ongoing and which may result 
in formal action or may be resolved through negotiation. There are also 
numerous investigations which have been carried out where no breach 
of planning control has been established.  Table 1 lists the enforcement 
notices in the areas of the former District Councils together with 
minerals and waste planning enforcement notices.  Whilst produced for 
information only officers will
[...]
zel Grove, Alsager 
Unauthorised fence in excess 
of 1 metre adjacent to highway 

Enforcement notice 
A retrospective planning application was refused for the retention of a fence 
is excess of 1 metre high adjacent to a highway. An enforcement notice has 
been issued and it is currently the subject of an appeal.  

28 Kendal Court, Congleton Borough 
Council 

property which has been 
allowed to fall into a state of 
disrepair so much so that it is 
considered to have an adverse 
impact on the visual amenity of 
the area. 

S215 notice 

A S215 (Untidy Site) Notice has been issued and was due for compliance by 
the end of February 2009. If its requirements have not been met the Council 
has the option to prosecute and/or carry out the works in default. 
 

4 Nidderdale Close, Congleton Unauthorised raised decking Enforcement notice 
Retrospective planning permission has been refused for raised decking and 
an enforcement notice has been issued. Both the refusal of planning 
permission and the enforcement notice are the subject of appeals. 

P
a
g
e
 5

9



Former Cheshire County Council Waste and Minerals Enforcement 

Land at Halith Cottage, Higher 
Poynton 

Importation and Deposit of 
Waste 

Enforcement notice 
EN served and appealed by Ms Preston. Planning Inspectorate upheld 
Notice, but Ms Preston has failed to comply with steps of EN for removal of 
waste. Prosecution is next. 

Whittakers Green Farm Composting 
Site 

Unauthorised waste transfer 
station  

Enforcement notice 
Appeal has been lodged with Planning Inspectorate, but no notification from 
the Inspectorate as of yet. 

 

P
a

g
e
 6

0



 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
 
 

 
Date of meeting: 6 May 2009 
Report of:  Philippa Lowe  

Development Management  
Title:   Procedure notes for decision making 
 

 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To consider procedures for adoption as best practice in respect of the 

Strategic Planning Board and the two Planning Committees as follows: 
 
 APPENDIX A 

• The reference of matters to the Strategic Planning Board relating to: 
 

o a significant departure from policy which a Planning Committee 
is minded to approve   

o any other matters which have strategic implications by reason of 
their scale, nature or location 

 
APPENDIX B 

• The procedure if Members wish to make a decision contrary to an 
officer recommendation. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To agree to adopt the procedures as best practice. 
 
 
3.0 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 To reduce the risk of appeals, costs applications and legal challenges. 
 
4.0 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 To provide a fair and transparent decision-making process in 

accordance with the Constitution and best practice. 
 
5.0 Risk Assessment 
 
5.1 To mitigate against the potential for appeals, costs and legal 

challenges. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 61



 
 
  
6.0 Background and Options 
 
6.1 There were variation in the practices between the four former 

authorities and the procedure is therefore necessary in order to 
promote a consistent and transparent approach across the Strategic 
Planning Board and the Planning Committees. 

 
6.2 The Board also need to consider whether they wish this same 

procedure to be followed for those applications involving a significant 
departure from policy which a Planning Committee is minded to 
approve and which are referred to the Board for decision under the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 
6.3 It is recommended that the procedures be reviewed after 12 months 

when it is expected that Members and Officers will have had 
opportunity to assess the implementation of the procedures and 
consider whether amendments are required. 

 
7.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
7.1 To ensure consistency and transparency across the Strategic Planning 

Board and the Planning Committees dealing with the determination of 
planning applications and other matters as part of Cheshire East. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For further information: 

 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Jamie Macrae  
Officer:   Philippa Lowe 
Tel No:  01270 537480 
Email:   planning@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 62



 
APPENDIX A 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Reference to Strategic Planning Board Terms of Reference 
 

1. Applications involving a significant departure from policy which a 
Planning Committee is minded to approve 

 
2. Any other matters which have strategic implications by reason of their 

scale, nature or location 
 
 
1. What is a significant departure? 
 
The key issue to be considered is whether planning policy would be 
undermined by the proposal. This may need to be considered on a case basis 
but the final decision rests with the Lead Development Management Officer 
giving their professional opinion. Some examples are set out below. 
 
Examples NOT significant 
 
Only a small corner of a large retail redevelopment scheme falls outside the 
town centre boundary.  The proposal in totality would not undermine 
development plan objectives to locate new retail development in the town 
centre. 
 
Where there is a loss of recreation land contrary to policy but this represents a 
small unusable corner of a large site. 
 
Examples that WOULD be significant 
 
Inappropriate development in the Green Belt and where buildings to be 
created would be more than 1000 square meters or have a significant impact 
on the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
2. What are matters which have strategic implications by reason of 
scale, nature or location? 
 
Proposals that have a wider effect beyond that of the immediate local area.   
 
They will include all matters requiring consultation with the as defined by the 
Town and County Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 (Annex 
1).  For details of the full document see: 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/circularco
nsultationdirect.pdf 

Page 63



 
 
 
In other cases proposals will be assessed on a case by case basis. 
 
Examples where the effect may have strategic implication
[...]
icy) 
Title:   Member Training in Planning 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To report progress on arrangements for further training sessions for 

members of the Board and the two Planning Committees. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To agree to the training proposals. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 Training will be delivered in-house by officers or with some external 

support. 
 
4.0 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 To keep members up-to-date with changes in procedures, cases and 

practice and to ensure decisions on planning are made on the latest 
information and advice. 

 
5.0 Risk Assessment 
 
5.1 To mitigate against the potential for appeals, costs and legal 

challenges. 
 
6.0 Background and Options 
 
6.1 The Board has previously agreed that a programme of half-day training 

sessions be arranged over the coming year at approximately 5-6 week 
intervals.  The first session will be held on 11 May at 2.00pm - 5.00pm, 
details to be confirmed.  The proposed topic is ‘Decision Making‘ which 
will cover the Council’s arrangements for making planning decisions 
together with an update on the Development Plan policy situation and 
material planning applications.  The other dates and venues for the 
training sessions are still being finalised and it is hoped to provide 
these at the Board meeting.  In terms of topics, it is suggested that the 
second session to be held in June cover planning enforcement as well 
as decision making and policy for minerals and waste planning 
applications.  Both these topics were on the original list agreed by the 
Board and both subjects would be topical and relevant at this time. 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 67



 
 
 
 
7.0 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
7.1 To ensure members of the Board and the Planning Committees are 

kept up to date with changes in procedures, cases and practice and to 
ensure planning decisions are made on the basis of the latest 
information and advice. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For further information: 

 
Portfolio Holder: Jamie Macrae   
Officer: John Knight   
Tel No: 01625 504603   
Email: john.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
   

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 08/1626/FUL - Proposed Foodstore Development with Associated Parking Servicing, Landscaping and New Retail Building on Wheelock Street Frontage (dual access), PACE Centre, Wheelock Street, Middlewich for Tesco Stores Ltd & Briden Investments Ltd
	6 Appeal Summaries
	7 Update Report on Live Enforcement Notices
	Table 1 Planning Enforcement Notices (2)

	8 Procedure Notes for Decision Making
	APPENDIX A - Reference to Strategic Planning Board Terms of Reference
	APPENDIX B - Guidance Note - Decisions contrary to an officer recommendation

	9 Member Training in Planning



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 6th May, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Edwards, J Hammond, D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, C Thorley, 
G M Walton, Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
John Knight, Interim Head of Planning and Policy; Shelia Dillon, Senior 
Solicitor; David Malcolm, Development Manager; Philippa Lowe, 
Development Manager; David Snelston, Principal Planning Officer; Rachel 
Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Arnold, D Brown and  
Mrs M Hollins. 

 
 

30 CODE OF CONDUCT-DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 

Councillor P Edwards declared that he had predetermined application 
08/1626/FUL by virtue of the fact that he had been a member of the 
Congleton Borough Council’s Planning Committee which had made the 
decision to approve the application against the Officer’s recommendation.  
In accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting but 
took no part in the discussion or voting. 
 
Councillor J Macrae declared a personal interest in respect of application 
08/1626/FUL on the grounds that he had been appointed as a Cheshire 
East Council representative on the Cheshire and Warrington Economic 
Alliance (CWEA).  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained 
in the meeting during consideration of the item. 

 
 

31 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2009 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 



A total period of 5 minutes was allocated for the planning application for 
Ward Councillors who were not Members of the Strategic Planning Board.  
 
A period of 3 minutes was allocated for the planning application for the 
following individual/groups: 
 

• Members who were not Members of the Strategic Planning Board 
and were not the Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Applicants/Supporters 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the procedure for public speaking be noted.  

 
 

33 08/1626/FUL - PROPOSED FOODSTORE DEVELOPMENT WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING SERVICING, LANDSCAPING AND NEW 
RETAIL BUILDING ON WHEELOCK STREET FRONTAGE (DUAL 
ACCESS), PACE CENTRE, WHEELOCK STREET, MIDDLEWICH FOR 
TESCO STORES LTD & BRIDEN INVESTMENTS LTD  
 
(Councillor S McGrory, Ward Councillor; Councillor K Bagnall, Middlewich Town 

Council; Jonathan Williams, Chair of Middlewich Vision and  
Mr D Rogers, Briden Investments attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application) 

 
The Board considered a report regarding the above application. 

 
 RESOLVED:   
 
 That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

(1) the proposed development by virtue of its size, siting and design, 
the design and appearance of the access and service yard and the 
associated loss of trees would have an unacceptable impact on 
the Middlewich Conservation Area of which the site forms a part.  
The proposal would neither preserve nor enhance the character or 
appearance of the Conservation Area.  The development is 
therefore contrary to the RSS Policies DP7 &EM1 and Local Plan 
Policies GR1, GR2 & BH9. 

 
(2) the proposed development fails to achieve an adequate quality of 

design to justify approval of planning permission.  In reaching this 
conclusion regard was given to the size, siting and design of the 
proposed foodstore, the design and appearance of the access and 
service yard and the general layout of the site.  It is therefore 
concluded that the proposal would detract from the character and 
appearance of the area, within which the site is located and be 
contrary to development plan and national planning policies which 
seek to promote high quality and inclusive design.  The 



development is therefore contrary to RSS Policy DP7 and Local 
Plan Policies GR1 & GR2. 

 
(3) insufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

illustrate how the impact of development and matters of nature 
conservation can be adequately mitigated.  In the absence of such 
mitigation the proposed development would be contrary to the 
interests of nature conservation since it would adversely affect the 
habitat of protected species (namely bats) without any satisfactory 
measures of mitigation.  The development is therefore contrary to 
RSS Policy EM1 and Local Plan Policies NR2 & NR4. 

 
(4) insufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

illustrate how the impact of development and matters of landscape 
and trees of local amenity value can be adequately mitigated.  In 
the absence of such mitigation the proposed development by 
virtue of its size and siting would result in the direct loss of existing 
tress which are of amenity value to the area as a whole.  The 
development is therefore contrary to RSS Policy EM1 and Local 
Plan Policies NR1 & BH9. 

 
 

34 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 

Consideration was given to the report as submitted.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Planning Appeals be noted.  

 
 

35 UPDATE REPORT ON LIVE ENFORCEMENT NOTICES  
 
Following a requested at the meeting of the Strategic Planning Board on  
4 March 2009, an update record was received which outlined the status of 
existing live enforcement notices for Cheshire East.   
 
It was suggested that the format of future reports be amended to include the case 
reference number, relevant dates, location details and a numerical record of the 
workload.  Discussion ensued on the high amount of legal and planning 
resources required in relation to planning applications and enforcement and if 
there were enough resources in place to deal with the workload. 
 
It was agreed that updates would be brought back to the Board quarterly for the 
first year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the report be noted;   
 
(2) updates be bought back to the Board quarterly for the first year. 

 
 

36 PROCEDURE NOTES FOR DECISION MAKING  



 
A report was received which outlined procedures for adoption as best practice in 
respect of the Strategic Planning Board and the two Planning Committees in 
relation to: 
(1) the reference of matters to the Strategic Planning Board relating to a 
significant departure from policy which a Planning Committee is minded to 
approve and any other matters which have strategic implications by reason of 
their scale, nature and location 
(2) procedure if Members wished to make a decision contrary to an officers 
recommendation 
 
There had been a variation in the practices between the four former authorities 
and it was therefore necessary to promote a consistent and transparent approach 
across the Strategic Planning Board and the Planning Committees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the procedures be adopted as best practice. 

 
 

37 MEMBER TRAINING IN PLANNING  
 
The Board considered a report on the progress on arrangements for further 
training sessions for members of the Board and the two Planning Committees. 
 
The Board had previously agreed that a programme of half day sessions be 
arranged over the coming year at 5-6 week intervals.  The first session would be 
on 11 May and would cover the Council’s arrangements for making planning 
decisions together with an update on the Development Plan policy situation and 
material planning applications. 
 
It was proposed that the second session on 22 June cover planning enforcement 
and decision making and policy for minerals and waste planning applications.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The proposals for the first two training session be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


